
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

1 December 2022 
 

Council 
 

A meeting of the Council will be held on Friday, 9 December 2022 in the Council Chamber, 
County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL, commencing at 10.30 am for the transaction of 
the business set out on the attached Agenda.   The attendance of all Councillors is requested. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Council   
(70 Members of the Council, 1 vacancy) 
 
Councillors Mrs A M Austin (Chairman), R P H Reid (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, P Ashleigh-
Morris, T R Ashton, A J Baxter, S A J Blackburn, M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, 
Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, S Bunney, R D Butroid, I D Carrington, 
T A Carter, L A Cawrey, K J Clarke, M R Clarke, Mrs N F Clarke, R J Cleaver, K H Cooke, 
P E Coupland, A Dani, C J Davie, R G Davies, P M Dilks, T J G Dyer, I G Fleetwood, R A Gibson, 
W H Gray, M A Griggs, A G Hagues, A M Hall, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, A M Key, Mrs J E Killey, 
J L King, K E Lee, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, A P Maughan, D McNally, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, S R Parkin, N H Pepper, Clio Perraton-Williams, 
Mrs S Rawlins, S P Roe, N Sear, P A Skinner, T J N Smith, E J Sneath, H Spratt, A N Stokes, 
E W Strengiel, G J Taylor, Dr M E Thompson, J Tyrrell, Mrs C L E Vernon, M A Whittington, 
Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten, R A Wright, T V Young and 1 Vacancy 
 
 

Public Document Pack





COUNCIL AGENDA 
FRIDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2022 

 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 27 September 2022  

 
5 - 12 

 
4  Chairman's Announcements  

 
 

 
5  Result of By-Election for Spalding West Electoral Division  

 
13 - 16 

 
6  Statements/Announcements by the Leader and Members of the 

Executive  
 

17 - 74 

 
7  The  Leader to report on Executive Portfolios  

 
75 - 76 

 
8  Questions to the Chairman, the Leader, Executive Councillors, 

Chairmen of Committees and Sub-Committees  
 

 

 
9  Political Proportionality and Allocation of Seats to Committees and 

Sub-Committees  
 

77 - 92 

 
10  Members Allowances Scheme 2023/24  

 
93 - 108 

 
11  A Devolution Deal for Lincolnshire  

 
109 - 170 

 
12  Motions on notice submitted in accordance with the Council's 

Constitution  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 

 
Direct Dial 07796 994874 

 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Council on Friday, 9th December, 2022, 10.30 am 
(moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=6143&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=6143&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 COUNCIL 
 27 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS A M AUSTIN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M G Allan, P Ashleigh-Morris, T R Ashton, A J Baxter, M D Boles, 
Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, M Brookes, S Bunney, T A Carter, L A Cawrey, K J Clarke, M R Clarke, 
R J Cleaver, K H Cooke, P E Coupland, A Dani, C J Davie, P M Dilks, T J G Dyer, I G Fleetwood, 
R A Gibson, W H Gray, M A Griggs, A G Hagues, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, A M Key, 
Mrs J E Killey, J L King, K E Lee, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, A P Maughan, 
D McNally, R B Parker, N H Pepper, N Sear, P A Skinner, T J N Smith, E J Sneath, H Spratt, 
A N Stokes, E W Strengiel, G J Taylor, Dr M E Thompson, J Tyrrell, Mrs C L E Vernon, 
M A Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten, R A Wright and T V Young 
  
  
18     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs J Brockway, R D 
Butroid, I D Carrington, Mrs N F Clarke, R G Davies, A M Hall, Mrs J E Killey, Mrs M J Overton 
MBE, S R Parkin, C L Perraton-Williams, Mrs S Rawlins, R P H Reid and S P Roe. 
  
19     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
  
20     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 20 MAY 2022 

 
RESOLVED 
  
          That the minutes of the meeting of the County Council held on 20 May 2022 be signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  
21     TRIBUTES TO HER MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH II 

 
The Chairman invited the Council to stand and observe a two-minute silence in memory of 
Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II.  The Chairman then invited members to pay tribute to the 
Queen. 
  
22     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reported that since the last meeting of the Full Council, there had been 
momentous changes in our Country.  It was with immense sadness that the Country 
mourned the death of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II.  The historic proclamation of the new 
Monarch, King Charles III was also witnessed.  Following the County proclamation read by 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
COUNCIL 
27 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

the High Sheriff of Lincolnshire at Lincoln Cathedral, districts, towns and parishes brought 
communities together to witness proclamations being read at local sites across Lincolnshire.  
The outpouring of grief was immeasurable and throughout this difficult time, services were 
maintained which was a credit to local government staff.  
  
It was with great sadness that the Chairman also reported the death of Councillor Angela 
Newton MBE.  Angela served Lincolnshire from 1981 through to 1993, returning in 2013 for a 
further nine years. She was an active Member on the current Planning and Regulatory 
Committee, Pensions Committee and Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way 
Sub-Committee.  A keen scrutineer, Cllr Newton was a former Vice-Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board, and chaired various scrutiny reviews in the late 
2010’s.  She was also a long serving Member for South Holland District Council.  The 
Chairman advised that the funeral for Councillor Mrs Newton would be held on Tuesday, 18 
October 2022 at 10.30am at St John’s Church, Hawthorn Bank, Spalding.  The Chairman 
invited members to stand for a minute’s silence as a mark of respect.  
  
Members were given an opportunity to pay tribute to Councillor Angela Newton MBE. 
  
The Chairman informed members that the Customer Digital Delivery project was hosting a 
pop-up stall outside the Chamber following this meeting. The aim of the pop up was to 
showcase the work of the Customer Digital Delivery project to members. The work includes 
improvements to some of the services supported by the Customer Service Centre such as 
Highways Fault reporting via Fix My Street, how customers can book appointments in 
registration services and the Waste service looking at the Household Waste Recycling 
Centres and how they get information to customers.   Members were encouraged to take 
the time to visit the stall when they left the Chamber. 
  
A complete itinerary of civic engagements, since the last meeting of this Council, were 
available from the Civic Officer on request.  
   
23     STATEMENTS/ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF THE 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Statements by the Executive had been circulated with the agenda. 
  
24     QUESTIONS TO THE CHAIRMAN, THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS, 

CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.3 were asked and answered as followed: 
  
Question by: Question to: Subject: 

  
a) C Matthews Mrs S Woolley Update on the move online 

for the Registration Service 
  
  

Page 6



3 
COUNCIL 

27 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

b) A J Baxter M J Hill OBE Update on the lease for The 
Deepings School and leisure 
centre 
  

c) K E Lee L A Cawrey  Ermine Library Hub 
  

d) T A Carter LA Cawrey  Pop-Up Historic Centre in 
Holbeach 

e) K J Clarke M J Hill OBE Impacts of inflation on 
highways budgets 
  

f) P A Skinner C J Davie Maintenance of waterways 
in Lincolnshire 
  

g) S Bunney L A Cawrey Emergency response to 
flooding in Market Rasen in 
August 2022 
  

h) A M Key C J Davie South Lincolnshire 
Reservoir 
  

i) R B Parker  C J Davie Impacts of Chancellor’s 
mini-budget for the 
environment 
  

j) C E H Marfleet  M J Hill OBE Active travel scheme in 
Louth 
  

k) N H Pepper M J Hill OBE Damage to Fens roads due 
to the dry conditions during 
the summer 

  
  
25     REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2021/22 

 
A report by the Executive Director – Resources had been circulated. 
  
An amendment had been submitted by the Shadow Executive. 
  
It was proposed, seconded and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Council Procedure Rules 13.6 (b), 13.6 (c), 13.6 (d), 13.6 (e) and 13.10(b), be 
temporarily suspended for the duration of the debate to allow one debate on the motion 
and Shadow Executive amendment. 

Page 7



4 
COUNCIL 
27 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

  
It was moved and seconded that the Council: 
  

1.     Note the carry forward of underspends set out in paragraphs 1.16 and 1.17 of 
the report, which are made in line with Financial Regulations. 

2.     Note the transfer to reserves of underspends described in paragraphs 1.18 to 
1.20 which are made in line with Financial Regulations. 

3.     Approve the use of underspend in excess of 1% referred to in paragraph 1.22 as 
follows: 

a.     The transfer of £5.000m to the Development Fund earmarked reserve 
for local Highways works. 

b.     The carry forwa
[...]
rward is viable and presents three items of expenditure that are all 
one-off in nature.  
  
Two items are adjustments to the Executive's proposals.  
  
The adjustment to the Highways item will result in £1m less investment in local highways 
projects than the Executive's proposal.  
  
The adjustment to the Inflation contingency item will result in £500k less than the 
Executive's proposal.  Members should note there is already £6.5m contingency allocated in 
the 2022/23 budget and any item agreed by this Council meeting would be in addition to 
this.  The council reported a modest projected overspend of c.£700k at Q1 (6th September 
2022 Executive), however Members at that meeting were also advised of the highly volatile 
inflationary factors that had started to materialise over the summer, which were not 
included in that report, relating to national pay bargaining, rising energy costs and contract 
inflation with more accurate forecasts expected at Q2 (6th December 2022 Executive).  
There is an increased risk therefore that in reducing the Executive's contingency proposal, 
there may be insufficient funding in the budget to meet costs that are not yet known.  
  
Andrew Crookham 
Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Resources (s151 Officer) 
  
  
Upon being put to the vote, the amendment was lost. 
  
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Council: 
  

1.     Note the carry forward of underspends set out in paragraphs 1.16 and 1.17 of 
the report, which are made in line with Financial Regulations. 

2.     Note the transfer to reserves of underspends described in paragraphs 1.18 to 
1.20 which are made in line with Financial Regulations. 

3.     That the use of underspend in excess of 1% referred to in paragraph 1.22 be 
approved as follows: 

a.      The transfer of £5.000m to the Development Fund earmarked reserve 
for local Highways works. 

b.     The carry forward of £2.392m of the underspend to be allocated to the 
Council’s corporate revenue contingency budget 2022/23, to help deal 
with inflationary pressures. 

4.      Note the performance against the Prudential Indicators as shown in Table D 

Page 9



6 
COUNCIL 
27 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

5.      Note the transfers to and from reserves carried out in 2021/22 and note the 
position of Earmarked Reserves as at 31 March 2022 as shown in Table F of this 
report. 

6.      Note the position of the General Reserves as set out in paragraph 1.26 and 
Table G.  

7.      Note the key financial performance measures in 2021/22 as set out in Table H. 
  
  
26     COUNCIL CONSTITUTION - CHANGES TO THE LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

A report by the Monitoring Officer had been circulated. 
  
It was moved, seconded and  
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.     that the proposal put forward by the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board to 

change the terms of reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board be approved as 
follows: 

a.     to remove reference to the functions of the Integrated Care System Partnership  
b.     to remove reference to the Lincolnshire NHS Clinical Commissioning Group, 

replacing it with reference to the Integrated Care Board 
c.      to take account of the Board’s role as a consultee in a number of the statutory 

processes associated with the operations of the Lincolnshire NHS Integrated 
Care Board  

  
2.     that the amendments to the Constitution set out in Appendix B to the report be 

approved. 
  
  
27     HUMBER AND LINCOLNSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

A report by the Executive Director – Resources had been circulated. 
  
It was moved, seconded and 
  
RESOLVED 
  

(1)         that the establishment of and the participation of the County Council in a Humber 
and Lincolnshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, established for the 
purposes of responding to joint consultation on any proposed substantial 
reconfiguration of NHS
[...]

SUPPORT COUNCILLOR: 
Councillor Alexander Maughan 
 

 
Fire & Rescue and Cultural Services 
 
 

 
Councillor Colin Davie 
 
SUPPORT COUNCILLOR: 
Councillor Thomas Dyer 
 

 
Economic Development, Environment and Planning 
 

 
Councillor Richard Davies 
 
SUPPORT COUNCILLOR: 
Councillor Clio Perraton-Williams 
 

 
Highways, Transport and IT 
 

 
Councillor Daniel McNally 
 
SUPPORT COUNCILLOR: 
Councillor Jack Tyrrell 
 

 
Waste and Trading Standards 
 

 
Councillor Mrs Sue Woolley 
 
SUPPORT COUNCILLOR: 
Councillor Colin Matthews 
 

 
NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, Registration and Coroners 
 

19.05.22    
Page 75

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 
 

Report to: County Council 

Date: 9 December 2022 

Subject: 
Political Proportionality and Allocation of Seats to Committees 
and Sub-Committees  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

Changes have been considered and recommended by the Pensions Committee to their 
composition and Terms of Reference for approval by Council. 
 
Further, following the recent By-Election the Council may (if a change to political 
groups is made) be required to review the political proportionality affecting the 
allocation of seats on Committees and Sub-Committees.  
 
This report invites the Council to consider changes to the Pensions Committee, to note 
the impact on the allocation of seats in accordance with the political balance rules of 
the changes to the Pensions Committee and the potential outcomes of the By-Election 
and accordingly, approve the necessary amendments to the allocations of seats on 
Committees, Sub-Committees, Panels, Boards and Working Groups. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Council approves:- 
 
1     the changes to the composition and terms of reference of the Pensions Committee 

set out in Appendix B; 
 
2   that the Constitution be amended to substitute the wording in respect of the 

Pensions Committee set out in Appendix B for the wording relating to that 
Committee currently contained in Article 7.2 of the Constitution; 

 
3    that accordingly the Pensions Committee be increased from 11 seats to 12 seats, by 

the addition of one co-opted member and retaining the allocation of these seats 
to elected members to 8; and 

 
4     that the County Council approves the allocation of Committee seats (as detailed in 

Appendix C or D as the case may be) in accordance with the political balance rules. 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



1.  Background  
 
 Pensions Committee 

 
1.1 The Pensions Committee, at its meeting on 13 October 2022, considered a report 

proposing a change to the structure of the Pensions Committee to meet the 
upcoming requirements of the Scheme Advisory Board Good Governance Review. 
The changes to the structure involve the addition of a representative from the 
academy sector to join the Committee, increasing the overall size from eleven to 
twelve.  The accompanying report presented to Pensions Committee is attached as 
Appendix A. 
 

1.2 Council is requested to consider the proposal to add a further co-optee to the 
Pensions Committee. 
 

1.3 In addition, the Committee considered its own terms of reference and have 
suggested changes for Council approval to the wording contained therein in order 
to better reflect the role of the Committee.  The amended terms of reference are 
attached for Members’ consideration at Appendix B. The original Terms of 
Reference are shown attached to the Report at Appendix A 
 

1.4 Council is requested to approve the suggested amendments for incorporation into 
the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Proportionality 
 

1.5 The County Council last agreed the overall proportionality figures and 
Appointments to Committees at its Annual Meeting in May 2022 for the ensuing 
municipal year. 
 

1.6 The authority sadly lost Cllr Mrs Angela Newton MBE earlier this year, triggering a 

[...]
il before it agrees its scheme for 2023/24. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

1. That the Council considers the IRP report and recommendations at Appendix A 
to this report. 
 

2. That the Council approves the Scheme of Members' Allowances for 2022/23 as 
the Lincolnshire County Council Scheme of Members' Allowances for 2023/24 
subject to the amendments shown in Appendix D to this report 

 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1  The County Council agrees a Scheme of Members’ Allowances and expenses each 

year in accordance with the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) 
Regulations 2003 (‘the 2003 Regulations’) and other relevant legislation. 

 
1.2  The 2003 Regulations require that an Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) is 

convened to make recommendations to the Council.  The Council is required to 
consider any IRP report and recommendations before agreeing a scheme but is not 
required to accept the IRP’s recommendations. 

 
1.3 The IRP was convened on 10 November 2022 and its report, findings and 

recommendations are attached at Appendix A. 
 
1.4 Their recommendations included an uplift in the Childcare and Dependents’ 

Carers’ Allowance which is payable to reimburse elected members for the cost of 
caring for their children or dependent relatives, whilst undertaking their role as a 
councillor. The Panel recommended that the allowance be increased from an 

Page 93

Agenda Item 10



 

 

hourly rate equivalent to the National Minimum Wage for the time being to “an 
hourly rate equivalent to the National Living Wage, plus £1.” 

 
1.5 Panel members felt that, in the interests of advancing equality of opportunity, this 

would reduce the risk of those with caring responsibilities being excluded from 
standing as county councillors.  

 
1.6 The IRP also discussed the increased cost of fuel since the last review of the 

Members’ Allowances Scheme but were satisfied that the scheme’s alignment to 
the HMRC mileage rates was appropriate.  They did however rec
[...]
rman of the Pensions Committee  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

£4,681.33 

10 Vice-Chairmen of the Scrutiny Committees £3,374.67 £3,511.01 

Page 107



approved version 20.05.22 
 
 
 

6/2 

11 Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny Panels £2,969.97 3,089.96 
Vice-Chairman of the Definitive Map & Statement of 
Public Rights of Way Sub Committee 12 
Member of the Shadow Executive 

£1,124.89 
 

£1,170.34 

- 

Childcare and dependents' carers' allowance 
 
The Monitoring Officer has discretion to increase 
the rate in particular cases of need. 

An hourly 
rate 

equivalent 
to the 

National 
Wage for 
the time 

being 

An hourly 
rate 

equivalent 
to the 

National 
Living 

Wage plus 
£1.00. 

- Co-opted Member £835.37 £869.12 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 108



        
 

Open Report on behalf of Debbie Barnes OBE, Chief Executive 
 

Report to: County Council 

Date: 9 December 2022      

Subject: 
 
A Devolution Deal for Lincolnshire 
 

 

Summary:  

This report asks the Council to support draft proposals for devolution for Greater 
Lincolnshire and to enter into negotiations with Government to seek a devolution deal at 
the earliest opportunity. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

It is recommended that the council supports:  
 

1. Engagement with government officials to secure a devolution deal for Greater 
Lincolnshire on the basis of the draft devolution prospectus at Appendix A. 

 
2. In principle, devolution to a mayoral county combined authority for Greater 

Lincolnshire.  
 

3. Continued engagement with key stakeholders with a view to Appendix A being 
further developed and enhanced as the basis of the devolution bid to 
government to ensure that Greater Lincolnshire is in as strong a position as 
possible to secure a deal. 
 

 

Alternatives Considered: 

To not support the draft proposals for devolution for Greater Lincolnshire.  
 
 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

Supporting the draft proposals for devolution for Greater Lincolnshire will enable us to 
enter into negotiations w
[...]
coast and 
areas at risk of flooding 
and in doing so become 
world leaders.

PROTECT OUR 
WATER
Curb excessive use of 
fertilizer, reduce carbon 
emissions to address 
ocean acidification and 
only use the fresh water 
we need. 

A VISION FOR GREATER LINCOLNSHIRE           14

DECARBONISATION 
& AIR POLLUTION

P
age 170


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 27 September 2022
	5 Result of By-Election for Spalding West Electoral Division
	6 Statements/Announcements by the Leader and Members of the Executive
	Councillor P A Bradwell Council Statement
	Councillor Mrs W Bowkett Council Statement
	Councillor R D Butroid Council Statement
	Councillor L A Cawrey Council Statement
	COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING – 09 December 2022

	Councillor C J Davie Council Statement
	COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING – 09 December 2022
	Statement from: 	Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and Planning

	Councillor R G  Davies Council Statement
	Councillor D McNally Council Statement
	Councillor Mrs S Woolley Council Statement
	COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING – 09 DECEMBER 2022


	7 The  Leader to report on Executive Portfolios
	9 Political Proportionality and Allocation of Seats to Committees and Sub-Committees
	Appendix A - Pensions Committee Structure and Terms of Reference - Final
	Appendix B - Proposed Committee Terms of Reference
	Appendix C - Amended Proportionality 2022-23 (Conservatives)
	Appendix D - Amended Political Proportionality 2022-23 (South Holland Independents)

	10 Members Allowances Scheme 2023/24
	Appendix A - Minutes of the meeting of the IRP held on 10 November 2022
	Appendix B - Amendments to 22/23 members Allowances Scheme - Option 1
	Appendix C - amendments to the 22/23 Members Allowances Scheme - Option 2
	Appendix D - Amendments to the 22/23 Members Allowances Scheme - Option 4

	11 A Devolution Deal for Lincolnshire
	Appendix A - Devolution Greater Lincolnshire Growth  Energy  Food
	Appendix B - A Vision for Greater Lin

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 COUNCIL 
 9 DECEMBER 2022 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS A M AUSTIN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors R P H Reid (Vice-Chairman), T R Ashton, A J Baxter, S A J Blackburn, M D Boles, 
Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Mrs J Brockway, S Bunney, R D Butroid, 
I D Carrington, T A Carter, L A Cawrey, K J Clarke, M R Clarke, R J Cleaver, K H Cooke, A Dani, 
C J Davie, R G Davies, P M Dilks, T J G Dyer, I G Fleetwood, R A Gibson, W H Gray, A G Hagues, 
A M Hall, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, A M Key, Mrs J E Killey, J L King, K E Lee, C S Macey, 
C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, A P Maughan, D McNally, Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, 
S R Parkin, N H Pepper, Clio Perraton-Williams, Mrs S Rawlins, S P Roe, N Sear, T J N Smith, 
E J Sneath, H Spratt, A N Stokes, G J Taylor, Dr M E Thompson, J Tyrrell, Mrs C L E Vernon, 
M A Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten, T V Young and M Hasan 
 
Councillors:   attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
  
  
28     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M G Allan, P Ashleigh-Morris, Mrs W 
Bowkett, M Brookes, N F Clarke, P E Coupland, M A Griggs, K E Lee, E W Strengiel, Dr M E 
Thompson, J Tyrell and R A Wright,  
  
29     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
  
30     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
RESOLVED 
  
          That the minutes of the meeting of the County Council held on 27 September 2022 be 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  
31     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reported that since the last meeting of Council, she had been busy carrying 
out civic engagements around the county.  These included the celebration of Lincolnshire 
Day when Lincolnshire once again joined colleagues from North and North East Lincolnshire 
as Greater Lincolnshire, to celebrate this great county. 



2 
COUNCIL 
9 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

  
The Chairman was pleased to welcome Councillor Manzur Hasan to the Council after being 
formally elected as the county councillor for the Spalding West electoral division the 
previous night.   
  
The Chairman was delighted to welcome guests to her service of dedication which was held 
in her local church in Wyberton.  It was the Chairman’s wish to encourage people to visit her 
division and to showcase what was on offer in the south of the county. 
  
The Remembrance Sunday service held in Lincoln Cathedral was a very poignant occasion 
and the Chairman was honoured to lay a poppy wreath on behalf of the County Council. 
  
The Chairman paid tribute to Johnny Johnson, who had died recently at the age of 101, and 
was the last remaining member of the Dambusters. 
  
It was with sadness that the Chairman reported the death of former Chairman of the County 
Council, Colin Helstrip.  Mr Helstrip was first elected to represent the Stamford South 
electoral division in May 1997.  Four years later he was elected to represent Stamford West, 
a seat he held until his retirement in June 2009.  Mr Helstrip was Chairman of the Council in 
2006/2007. 
  
The Chairman also reported the sad passing of former County Councillor Philip Keddell who 
represented the Stamford North electoral division from May 1993 until his retirement in 
May 2001.  Mr Keddell was also a former member of South Kesteven District Council and 
Stamford Town Council. 
  
The Chairman invited members to stand for a minutes silence as a mark of respect. 
  
Members were given an opportunity to pay tribute to both Mr Helstrip and Mr Keddell. 
  
A complete itinerary of civic engagements, since the last meeting of this Council was 
available from the Civic Officer on request. 
  
  
  
32     RESULT OF BY-ELECTION FOR SPALDING WEST ELECTORAL DIVISION 

 
The Council received the Electoral Return for the by-election held for the Spalding West 
electoral division. 
  
33     STATEMENTS/ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF THE 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Statements by the Executive had been circulated with the agenda. 
  
34     THE  LEADER TO REPORT ON EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIOS 



3 
COUNCIL 

9 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

 
In accordance with Article 5.02 of the Council’s Constitution the Leader notified the Council, 
for the purposes of Part 3 (Responsibilities for Functions) the responsibilities of each 
portfolio holder, in particular, the amendment to the Portfolio of the Executive Councillor for 
Children’s Services, Procurement and Community Safety, which now included an additional 
responsibility for Migration. 
  
35     QUESTIONS TO THE CHAIRMAN, THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS, 

CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.3 were asked and answered as follows: 
  
Question by: Question to: Subject: 

  
a) C Matthew C J Davie  Outer Dowsing offshore 

Wind farm 
  

b) Mrs J E Killey Mrs P A Bradwell OBE School meals 
  

c) P M Dilks R D Butroid Deepings Leisure Centre 
  

d) S Bunney Mrs P A Bradwell OBE Osgodby Primary School 
  

e) A M Hall Mrs S Woolley Urgent treatment centre 
at Louth Hospital 
  

f) A M Key M J Hill OBE Changes to local BBC 
broadcasting 
  

g) M D Boles Mrs P A Bradwell OBE Gainsborough Academy 
  

h) R J Kendrick R G Davies Progress of repairs on 
Fen roads 
  

i) K Clarke Mrs P A Bradwell OBE Failure of academies 
  

j) Mrs M J Overton MBE M J Hill OBE Requirement for photo 
voter ID 
  

k) N Sear R G Davies  Mablethorpe School 
crossing 
  

l) R B Parker  R D Butroid Long and short terms 
future of county council 
premises 
  

m) A J Baxter R D Butroid Deepings Leisure Centre 
  



4 
COUNCIL 
9 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

n) H Spratt R G Davies Anti-social parking 
around schools 
  

o) M Clarke R D Butroid Number of people 
employed by the Council 
who have a disability 

  
  
36     POLITICAL PROPORTIONALITY AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO COMMITTEES AND 

SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

A report by the Executive Director – Resources had been circulated. 
  
It was moved, seconded and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Council: 
  

1.    Approves the changes to the composition and terms of reference of the Pensions 
Committee set out in Appendix B of the report. 
  

2.    Approves the amendment of the Constitution to substitute the wording in respect of 
Pensions Committee set out in Appendix B of the report for the wording relation to 
that Committee currently contained in Article 7.2 of the Constitution. 
  

3.    Approves that the Pensions Committee be increased from 11 seats to 12 seats, by the 
addition of one co-opted member and retaining the allocation of these seats to 
elected members to eight; and 
  

4.    Approves the allocation of Committee seats as detailed in Appendix D of the report in 
accordance with the political balance rules. 

  
37     MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2023/24 

 
A report by the Executive Director – Resources had been circulated. 
  
It was moved, seconded and 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the Council considered the IRP report and recommendations at Appendix A to 
the report; 
  

2.    That the Scheme of Members’ Allowances for 2022/23 be approved as the 
Lincolnshire County Council Scheme of Members’ Allowances for 2023/24 subject to 



5 
COUNCIL 

9 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

the amendments shown in Appendix B of the report (a 4.04% uplift – as detailed in 
Option 1 on page 94 of the agenda pack, which was considered by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel) 

  
38     A DEVOLUTION DEAL FOR LINCOLNSHIRE 

 
A report by the Chief Executive had been circulated. 
  
It was moved, seconded and  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Council supports: 
  

1.    Engagement with government officials to secure a devolution deal for Greater 
Lincolnshire on the basis of the draft devolution prospectus attached as appendix A 
to the report. 
  

2.    In principle, devolution to a mayoral county combined authority for Greater 
Lincolnshire. 
  

3.    Continued engagement with stakeholders with a view to Appendix A being developed 
and enhanced as the basis for the devolution bid to government to ensure that 
Greater Lincolnshire is in as strong a position as possible to secure a deal. 
  

  
The following councillors wished it to be recorded that they voted against this motion: A J 
Baxter, P M Dilks, Mrs J E Killey, Mrs M J Overton MBE and R B Parker. 
  
39     MOTIONS ON NOTICE SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL'S 

CONSTITUTION 
 

Motion by Councillor R B Parker 
  
It was moved and seconded as follows: 
  
Parking on the pavement has long been a hot topic and it could be argued is becoming more 
of a problem, particularly but not exclusively, in inner-city locations close to town centres. 
Many inner-city houses do not have garages and residents rely on on-street parking. But in 
some cases, the streets are too narrow to allow both on-street parking and for vehicles to 
drive down the centre of the road. In such situations, vehicles are often parked on the 
pavement so as to allow vehicular flow. Visitors to the area often seek out on-street parking 
spaces so as to avoid paying car park charges and add to parking on the pavement.  
  
Vehicles parked on the footpath can and often do cause an obstruction and inhibit the 
independence of many vulnerable people especially older or disabled people with visual or 



6 
COUNCIL 
9 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

mobility impairments. In such circumstances, pavement parking is dangerous because 
pedestrians, families with push chairs for example, are forced into the road and into 
incoming traffic. 
  
When it comes to parking on the pavement outside of London, the Highway Code states that 
‘you should not’ park on the pavement. It can be argued that whilst it’s not encouraged, 
motorists are not prohibited from doing so by default. However, another rule in the Highway 
Code says that motorists ‘must not’ leave their car in ‘a dangerous position’ or where it 
creates an unnecessary obstruction to the road. In such cases the police can issue a fixed 
penalty notice. 
  
In 2020 the government ran a consultation exercise, which amongst other things sought 
ways to solve the pavement parking problem. Since then, it is fair to say, progress has stalled 
and currently the ban on pavement parking only applies in London. 
  
It also needs to be recognised that pavements are not designed to carry the weight of motor 
vehicles and the added maintenance cost of repairing cracked and damaged paving is an 
unnecessary financial burden on the County Council.   
  
Accordingly, this council calls on the Executive to 
  

1)      Promote through our Communications Team periodic awareness raising campaigns 
about the benefits of ‘Better Parking’ in an effort to bring about a change in culture, 
and 
  

2)      Work with our own Civil Parking Enforcement team and Lincolnshire Police to re-
emphasise to motorists the importance of not parking on pavements and the likely 
consequences of so doing.  

  
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.49 pm 


